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IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Moisture responsive cannula dressing
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Description
IV3000 is a moisture responsive
transparent film dressing specifically
designed to meet the needs of
catheter fixation and IV site
protection.

Mode of action
IV3000 is made from a unique
REACTIC™瑡�� film, which is breathable
and significantly more permeable to
water vapour than ordinary film. The
film is waterproof and impermeable
to liquids, bacteria and viruses and
while the dressing remains intact,
protects the IV site from outside
contamination. These properties
result in drier catheter sites,
reduced skin maceration and lower
skin colonisation, thus reducing the
risk of catheter related infection.
Further, it can be applied easily and
aseptically, and due to the pattern
spread adhesive, pain on removal is
reduced. IV3000 is spread with a
non-irritating nonsensitising
adhesive. Medical grade sterile
securing strips and a
documentation label are also
provided with the dressings.

Instructions for use
Clean and thoroughly dry
application area.
1. Remove the securing strips from
the printed carrier paper (2) and
apply as required, ensuring that the
strips do not cover the insertion
site. The strips can be used on the
catheter wings or hub for improved
security, to secure tubing or to
stabilise catheter lumens. Remove
the central window (1) at scored
area.
2. Remove the printed carrier
paper (2) from the dressing.
3. Centre the dressing over the
catheter insertion site. Place the
dressing on the catheter hub and
adhere the dressing to the patient’s
skin. Mould the film around the
catheter.
4. Remove the paper frame using
the tab and smooth down the edges
of the dressing to complete
dressing application.

5. In accordance with local clinical
protocols, information may be
recorded with a ballpoint pen on the
documentation label before
removing from the carrier and being
placed in the patient’s notes, on the
skin or on the dressing (without
obscuring the view of the catheter
site).
6. If using more than one dressing,
do not allow the dressings to
overlap.
7. Remove dressing by loosening
the film and stretching the dressing
parallel to the patient's skin while
stabilising the patient's skin and
catheter with the other hand.
Alternatively, use an alcohol wipe to
break the adhesive seal. If the skin
is particularly fragile then warm
soap and water may be used to
break the adhesive bond and to
ease the dressing off.

Indications
Suitable for dressing central line,
peripheral, epidural and paediatric
catheters.

Contraindications
The dressing should be used on IV
or epidural sites only. If a film
dressing for open wounds, such as
pressure sores, burns and donor
sites are required, OPSITE™
FLEXIGRID™ should be used. The
securing strips and documentation
label are not indicated as a
replacement for sutures or other
primary wound closure methods.

Precautions
Use on prepared dry skin only. Do
not stack dressings or allow
dressings to overlap. Periodically
monitor the dressing and catheter
site to confirm secure attachment
and continued proper infusion,
especially after bathing, showering
or if the dressing and catheter site
becomes wet. If the dressing comes
off, evaluate to ensure proper
catheter placement, and then apply
a new dressing. As with all adhesive
products apply and remove carefully
from sensitive or fragile skin.

Product Availability
Code Size Indication Availability
59410082 6cm x 7cm Non-ported peripheral Carton of 100

23/8in. x 23/4in. catheters
59410882 10cm x 12cm Central line catheters Carton of 50

4in. x 43/4in.
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Film-bandasje for kanylefiksering
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Beskrivelse
IV3000 er en fuktresponderende
filmforbinding som er spesielt
utformet for kateterfeste og
beskyttelse av IV-sted.

Virkningsmåte
IV3000 er laget av en unik
REACTIC™瑡��-film som puster, og som
er signifikant mer gjennomtrengelig
for vanndamp enn ordinær film.
Filmen er vanntett og
ugjennomtrengelig for væsker,
bakterier og virus. Så lenge
bandasjen er intakt og på plass
beskyttes IV-stedet
motkontaminering utenfra. Disse
egenskapene fører til tørrere
katetersteder, redusert
hudmaserasjon og lavere
hudkolonisering, slik at risikoen for
kateterrelatert infeksjon dermed
reduseres. Den påføres også enkelt
og aseptisk, og på grunn av det
mønsterspredte limet reduseres
smertene ved fjerning. Til IV3000 er
det brukt et ikke-irriterende, ikke-
sensibiliserende lim. Sterile
festestrimler til medisinsk bruk og
dokumenteringsetikett følger også
med forbindingen.

Bruksanvisning
Rengjør påføringsområdet, og tørk
det grundig.
1. Fjern festestrimlene fra
dekkpapiret (2) og fest som ønsket.
Pass på at strimlene ikke dekker
innstikkstedet. Strimlene kan brukes
på katetervingene eller huben for
sikrere feste av slanger eller
kateterlumener.
2. Fjern dekkpapiret (2) fra
bandasjen.
3. Plasser forbindingen midt over
kateterinnsettingsstedet. Sett
forbindingen over
kateterkonnektoren, og fest
forbindingen på pasientens hud.
Form filmen rundt kateteret.
4. Fjern papirrammen ved hjelp av
klaffen, og glatt ned kantene på
forbindingen slik at den sitter tett.

dokumentasjonsetiketten før den
fjernes fra baksiden, og plasseres i
pasientens journal, på huden eller
på forbindingen (uten å forhindre
sikten til kateterstedet).
6. Hvis du bruker flere forbindinger,
må du passe på at de ikke
overlapper hverandre.
7. Fjern forbindingen ved å løsne
på filmen strekke forbindingen
parallelt med pasientens hud mens
du stabiliserer pasientens hud og
kateteret med den andre hånden.
Du kan også bruke en
alkoholserviett når du bryter
limforseglingen. Hvis huden er
ømfintlig enkelte steder, kan en
benytte varmt såpevann til å bryte
limfestet og dra forbindingen
forsiktig av.

Indikasjoner
Egnet til forbinding av katetere med
sentral slange, perifere katetere,
epiduralkatetere og pediatriske
katetere.

Kontraindikasjoner
Forbindingen skal kun brukes på
IV- eller epiduralsteder. Hvis
filmforbinding skal brukes til åpne
sår, som trykksår, brannskader eller
donorsteder, bør OPSITE™
FLEXIGRID™ benyttes. Festestrimlene
og dokumentasjonsetiketten er ikke
indisert som erstatning for suturer
eller primære sårlukkingsmetoder.

Forsiktighetsregler
Brukes kun på klargjort, tørr hud.
Ikke legg flere forbindinger over
hverandre eller la forbindinger
overlappe hverandre. Overvåk
forbindingen og kateterstedet
regelmessig for å kontrollere riktig
feste og kontinuerlig, riktig infusjon,
særlig etter bading, dusjing eller
hvis bandasjen og kateterstedet blir
våte. Hvis forbindingen løsner, må
du kontrollere riktig
kateterplassering og så sette på ny
forbinding. Som for alle produkter
med lim, må dette påføres og
fjernes forsiktig fra ømfintlig eller sår
hud.

Pakningsstørrrelser
Kode Str. Indikasjon Pakningsstr.
59410082 6cm x 7cm Perifere katetere uten port Eske med 100
59410882 10cm x 12cm Katetere med sentral slange Eske med 50

IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Suojaava, hengittävä IV-kiinnitysside
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Tuotekuvaus
IV3000 on kosteuteen reagoiva,
läpinäkyvä kalvosidos, joka on
tarkoitettu erityisesti kanyylin
kiinnittämiseen ja punktiokohdan
suojaamiseen.

Toimintaperiaate
IV3000 on valmistettu
ainutlaatuisesta REACTIC™瑡��-
kalvosta, joka läpäisee vesihöyryä
huomattavasti paremmin kuin
tavallinen kalvo. Kalvo on vesitiivis
eikä se läpäise nesteitä, bakteereja
tai viruksia. Ehjä sidos suojaa IV-
aluetta ulkopuoliselta
kontaminaatiolta. Näiden
ominaisuuksien ansiosta
punktioalue pysyy kuivempana ja
ihomaseraatio sekä
mikrobikolonisaatio ovat
vähäisempiä, jolloin katetriperäisten
infektioiden riski pienenee. Lisäksi
sidoksen asettaminen on
yksinkertaista ja aseptista, ja liima-
aineen kuvioinnin ansiosta
poistaminen sujuu kivuttomammin.
IV3000:n liima-aine ei ärsytä tai
herkistä ihoa. Sidoksen mukana
tulevat myös steriilit kiinnitysteipit ja
tietolipuke potilaan tietojen
kirjaamista varten.

Käyttöohje
Puhdista ja kuivaa käyttöalue
huolellisesti.
1. Irrota kiinnitysteipit kuvioidusta
taustapaperista (2) ja käytä tarpeen
mukaan. Varmista, että teipit eivät
peitä punktiokohtaa.
Kiinnitysteippejä voidaan käyttää
kanyylin kannan, siivekkeiden tai
letkujen kiinnittämiseen tai lumenien
stabiloimiseen. Poista paperi
viivoitetun alueen keskellä olevasta
ikkunasta (1).
2. Poista kuvioitu taustapaperi (2)
sidoksesta.
3. Kohdista sidos punktiokohdan
keskelle. Aseta sidos kanyylin
kannan päälle ja kiinnitä sidos
potilaan ihoon. Painele kalvo
kanyylin ympärille.
4. Poista paperinen kehys
repäisynauhan avulla ja viimeistele
sidoksen kiinnitys silottamalla sen
reunat.

5. Paikallisista menettelytavoista
riippuen tietolipukkeeseen voidaan
merkitä kuulakärkikynällä tietoja
ennen sen poistamista
taustapaperista. Tietolipuke voidaan
kiinnittää potilasasiakirjoihin,
potilaan iholle tai sidokseen
(kuitenkin siten, ettei se estä
näkyvyyttä punktioalueelle).
6. Jos käytät useampaa kuin yhtä
sidosta, älä aseta niitä päällekkäin
tai limittäin.
7. Poista sidos löysäämällä kalvoa
ja venyttämällä sidosta potilaan ihon
suuntaisesti samalla, kun pidät
toisella kädellä kiinni kanyylista ja
sitä ympäröivästä ihosta. Voit myös
poistaa sidoksen alkoholipyyhkeen
avulla. Mikäli iho on erityisen
herkkä, lämmintä vettä ja saippuaa
voidaan käyttää helpottamaan
sidoksen poistamista.

Käyttöalueet
Soveltuu käytettäväksi
keskuslaskimokatetrien,
perifeeristen katetrien,
epiduraalikatetrien sekä pediatristen
katetrien kiinnittämiseen.

Vasta-aiheet
Sidosta tulee käyttää vain IV- tai
epiduraalialueilla. Mikäli tarvitset
kalvosidosta avohaavojen kuten
painehaavan, palovamman tai
ihonottokohdan sitomiseen, käytä
OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™ -sidosta.
Kiinnitysteippejä ja tietolipuketta ei
tule käyttää ommelten tai muiden
ensisijaisten
haavansulkumenetelmien sijaan.

Varotoimenpiteet
Käytä vain puhdistetulle, kuivalle
iholle. Älä aseta useampia sidoksia
päällekkäin tai limittäin. Tarkista
sidos ja punktiokohta säännöllisesti
varmistaaksesi, että sidos on tiiviisti
paikallaan ja infuusio jatkuu
asianmukaisesti; huolehdi tästä
varsinkin kylvyn tai suihkun jälkeen
tai jos sidos tai punktioalue pääsee
kastumaan. Jos sidos irtoaa,
varmista kanyylin oikea sijainti ja
aseta uusi sidos. Mikäli iho on
herkkä, aseta ja poista sidos
varovasti kuten muutkin liima-
ainetta sisältävät tuotteet.

Tuotteen saatavuus
Tuotenumero Koko Indikaatio Myyntierä
59410082 6cm x 7cm Perifeeriset katetrit, 100 kpl/ltk

 joissa ei injektioporttia
59410882 10cm x 12cm Keskuslaskimokatetrit 50 kpl/ltk

IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Högpermeabelt kanylförband
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Beskrivning
IV3000 är ett fuktreagerande
transparent kanylförband som är
specifikt avsett att motsvara
behoven av fixering av kanyl och
skydd av insticksställe.

Funktionssätt
IV3000 är tillverkat av en unik
sårfilm, REACTIC™瑡��, som låter
huden andas och släpper igenom
avsevärt mer vattenånga än vanlig
sårfilm. Sårfilmen är vattentät och
ogenomtränglig för vätskor,
bakterier och virus och skyddar
insticksstället från kontaminering
utifrån, så länge filmen är intakt.
Dessa egenskaper resulterar i
torrare insticksställen, reducerad
hudmaceration och lägre
hudkolonisering, vilket minskar
risken för kanylrelaterad infektion.
Dessutom kan sårfilmen appliceras
enkelt och aspektiskt, och det gör
mindre ont när den dras bort,
eftersom fästämnet är pålagt i ett
mönster. IV3000 är belagt med ett
ej retande ej sensibiliserande
fästämne. Användning av sterila
fästremsor av medicinsk kvalitet och
dokumentationsetikett är också
godkänd med förbandet.

Bruksanvisning
Gör rent och torka noga det aktuella
hudpartiet.
1. Avlägsna fäststripsen från det
tryckta bärarpappret(2) och
applicera enligt behov. Se till att
stripsen inte täcker insticksstället.
Stripsen kan användas på kateterns
vingar eller direkt på katetern för att
stabilisera kateterlumen och fixera
slangarna för ökad säkerhet.
Avlägsna det centrala fönstret(1) i
det utskurna området.
2. Avlägsna det tryckta
bärarpappret (2) från förbandet.
3. Sätt förbandet mitt över
insticksstället. Sätt omslaget på
kanylfattningen och fäst förbandet
på patientens hud. Vik filmen runt
kanylen.

5. I enlighet med lokala kliniska
rutiner kan information antecknas
med kulspetspenna på
dokumentationsetiketten innan
skyddspapperet dras bort och
etiketten fästas i patientjournalen,
på huden eller på förbandet (på så
sätt att insticksstället inte skyms).
6. Om mer än ett förband används
får förbanden inte överlappa.
7. Dra bort förbandet genom att
lossa på filmen och sträcka
förbandet parallellt med patientens
hud och samtidigt hålla fast
patientens hud och kanylen med
andra handen. Alternativt kan en
spritservett användas för att bryta
tätningen. Om huden är särskilt
känslig kan varmt tvålvatten
användas för att bryta tätningen och
förbandet sedan försiktigt dras bort.

Indikationer
Lämpligt förband på centrala
venkatetrar och epidurala och
pediatriska kanyler.

Kontraindikationer
Förbandet bör endast användas på
IV- eller epidurala insticksställen.
Om sårförband behövs för öppna
sår såsom trycksår, brännsår och
tagställen, bor OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™
användas. Stripsen och
dokumentationsetiketten är inte
avsedda som ersättning för suturer
eller andra primära
sårslutningsmetoder.

Säkerhetsråd
Använd endast på torr hud. Lägg
inte flera förband över varandra, och
låt dem inte överlappa. Övervaka
regelbundet förbandet och
insticksstället för att kontrollera att
allt sitter fast och att infusionen sker
på rätt sätt, särskilt efter bad, dusch
eller om det kommit vatten på
förbandet och insticksstället. Om
förbandet lossnar, kontrollera att
kanylen sitter ordentligt och lägg
sedan på ett nytt förband. Som vid
alla häftande produkter ska
applicering och avlägsnande göras
varsamt på känslig eller skör hud.

Storlekar och förpackningar
Kod Storlek Indikation Förpackning
59410082 6cm x 7cm Perifera kanyler utan Kartong om 100

 injektionsventil
59410882 10cm x 12cm CVK Kartong om 50

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited,
101 Hessle Road, Hull HU3 2BN England.
™Varumärke som ägs av Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew 2020
www.smith-nephew.com

IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Película para fixar catéteres, permeável ao ar e à
humidade
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Descrição
IV3000 é um penso constituído por
uma película transparente com
resposta à humidade,
especificamente concebido para
satisfazer às necessidades de
fixação de cateteres e de protecção
dos locais de acesso IV.
Modo de acção
IV3000 é fabricado de uma película
REACTIC™瑡�� original, que é respirável
e significativamente mais permeável
ao vapor de água do que as
películas habituais. A película é à
prova de água e impermeável aos
líquidos, bactérias e vírus e, quando
o penso permanece intacto, protege
os locais de acesso IV de
contaminação exterior. Estas
propriedades resultam em locais de
inserção de cateteres mais secos,
com maceração diminuída e menor
colonização da pele, reduzindo
assim o risco de infecção
relacionada com o cateter. Além
disso, pode ser colocado facilmente
e em condições assépticas e,
devido à substância adesiva
disseminada, a dor na altura da
remoção está diminuída. IV3000
está coberto por uma substância
adesiva não sensibilizante e não
irritante. Tiras de fixação estéreis de
grau médico e um rótulo de
documentação são também
fornecidos com os pensos.
Instruções de utilização
Limpe e seque muito bem a zona de
aplicação.
1. Retire as tiras de fixação do papel
de suporte impresso (2) e coloque
conforme necessário certificando-se
de que as tiras não cobrem o local
de inserção. As tiras podem ser
utilizadas sobre as asas ou sobre o
conector do cateter para aumentar a
segurança da fixação, para prender
os tubos ou para estabilizar o lúmen
dos cateteres. Remova a janela
central (1) da área tracejada.
2. Remova o papel de suporte
impresso (2) do penso.
3. Centre o penso sobre o local de
inserção do cateter. Coloque o penso
sobre o conector do cateter e faça-o
aderir à pele do doente. Molde a
película à volta do cateter.
4. Remova o papel circundante

5. Em conformidade com os
protocolos clínicos locais, a
informação pode ser registada no
rótulo de documentação com uma
esferográfica antes de o remover do
suporte e ser colocado nas notas do
doente, na pele ou no penso (sem
impedir a visualização do local do
cateter).
6. Se utilizar mais do que um penso,
não deixe que os pensos se
sobreponham.
7. Remova o penso desprendendo a
película e esticando o penso
paralelamente à pele do doente, ao
mesmo tempo que imobiliza a pele
do doente e o cateter com a outra
mão. Como alternativa, utilize uma
compressa com álcool para descolar
a ligação adesiva. Se a pele for
especialmente frágil, pode utilizar-se
água quente com sabão para
descolar aquela ligação e facilitar a
remoção do adesivo.

Indicações
Adequado como penso para
cateteres centrais, periféricos,
epidurais e pediátricos.

Contra-indicações
O penso só deve ser utilizado sobre
locais de acesso IV ou epidural. Se
for necessário um penso de película
para feridas abertas, como escaras,
queimaduras ou locais dadores,
deve utilizar-se OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™.
As tiras de fixação e a etiqueta de
documentação não substituem fios
de sutura ou outros métodos
primários para encerramento de
feridas.

Precauções
Utilize apenas sobre a pele
preparada. Não coloque pensos
uns sobre os outros nem os
sobreponha. Monitorize
regularmente o penso e o local do
cateter para confirmar a fixação
firme e a perfusão adequada
contínua, especialmente após o
banho ou chuveiro ou se o penso
ou local do cateter ficarem
molhados. Se o penso se descolar,
avalie para se certificar do
posicionamento correcto do cateter
e depois coloque novo penso.
Como com todos os produtos
adesivos, aplique e remova
cuidadosamente de uma pele
sensível ou frágil.

Apresentação do produto
Código Tamanho Indicação Apresentação
59410082 6cm x 7cm Cateteres periféricos Caixa de 100

 sem aberturas
59410882 10cm x 12cm Cateteres centrais Caixa de 50

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN Inglaterra. ™Marcas comerciais de Smith & Nephew.
©Smith & Nephew 2020  www.smith-nephew.com
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EN

Greenpoint

TR

Yeşil Nokta

PT

usando a patilha e alise os bordos
do penso para terminar a colocação
do penso.

Ponto verde

SE

4. Riv av pappersramen med hjälp
av fliken och tryck som avslutning
fast förbandets kanter.

Gröna punkten

FI
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Vihreä piste

NO
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5. I samsvar med lokale kliniske
protokoller kan informasjon
registreres med kulepenn på

Grønt punkt

UK Smith & Nephew,
Croxley Park, Building 5, Hatters Lane,
Watford, Hertfordshire WD18 8YE. 
Tel: 08000 157 573.
AUSTRALIA Smith & Nephew Pty Ltd., 
85 Waterloo Road, North Ryde,
NSW 2113. Tel: (02) 9857 3999.
AUSTRIA Smith & Nephew GmbH,
Concorde Business Park C3, 
A-2320 Schwechat. Tel: +43 (0)1 707 91 02.
BELGIUM Smith & Nephew N.V.-S.A.,
Hector Henneaulaan 366 - 1930 Zaventem.
Tel: (02) 702 29 11.
CANADA Smith & Nephew Inc.,
2280 Argentia Road, Mississauga,
ON L5N 6H8. Tel: 1 800 463 7439.
CHINA Smith & Nephew Ltd,
15F, One Museum Place Office Building,
No.669 Xinzha Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai, China Tel: +86 (021) 23303000
DENMARK Smith & Nephew A/S,
Slotsmarken 14, 2970 Hørsholm,
Tel: +45 45 80 61 00.
EASTERN EUROPE Smith & Nephew GmbH, 
Concorde Business Park C3,
A-2320 Schwechat. Tel: +43 (0)1 707 91 02.
FINLAND Smith & Nephew Oy,
Äyritie 12 C, 01510 Vantaa. +358 207 866 300.
FRANCE Smith & Nephew SAS,
40/52 boulevard du Parc, 
F-92200 Neuilly Sur Seine. 
Tél: +33 (0) 800 111 220.
GERMANY Smith & Nephew GmbH, 
Friesenweg 4/ Haus 21, 22763 Hamburg, 
Tel: 040 879744-0.
GREECE Costas A. Papaellinas (Hellas) SA,
26th km, Paeanias - Markopoulou Ave,
PO Box 182, 19400 Koropi. Tel: 662 6201-7.
HONG KONG Smith & Nephew Ltd.,
Unit 813-818, 8/F, Delta House,
3 On Yiu Street, Shatin, N.T.
Tel: (852) 2648 7700.
INDIA Smith and Nephew HealthCare Pvt. Ltd. 
B-501-509, Dynasty Business Park, 
Andheri-Kurla Road, Andheri (E),
Mumbai-400059. Tel: 022 4005 5090.
IRELAND Smith & Nephew Limited,
Carraig Court, George’s Avenue,
Blackrock, Co. Dublin, Tel: 01-217 0444.
ITALY Smith & Nephew S.r.l.
- via De Capitani 2A, 20864 Agrate Brianza (MB). 
Tel: +39 039 60941.
JAPAN Smith & Nephew KK,
2-4-1 Shiba Koen, Minato-ku,
Tokyo 105-0011 Japan. Tel: 03-5403-8930.
KOREA Smith & Nephew Ltd, 13F,
ASEM Tower 517, Yeongdong-daero, 
Gangnam-gu, Seoul, Korea (135-798).
Tel: 2 6001 7575.
MALAYSIA Smith & Nephew Healthcare Sdn. 
Bhd. Suite 11.01B & 11.02, Level 11, Menara 
AmFIRST, No 1 Jalan 19/3, 46300 Petaling Jaya, 
Selangor. Tel: +603-7958 7103.
MALTA Cherubino Ltd,
Delf Building, Sliema Road, Gzira. Tel: 21 343270.

MEXICO Smith & Nephew,
SA de CV, Patricio Sanz No. 442,
Colonia del Valle, C.P. 03100,
México D.F., Tel. 53 40 22 60.
MIDDLE EAST Smith & Nephew FZE,
4th Floor National Bank of Abu Dhabi Building, 
Al Jazari Building 47, Dubai Healthcare City - 
District 8, PO Box 9715, Dubai, U.A.E. 
Tel: 971 4 4299111.
NETHERLANDS Smith & Nephew Nederland CV, 
Bloemlaan 2, 2132 NP Hoofddorp, 
The Netherlands. Tel: (+31) (0) 20 6543999.
NEW ZEALAND Smith & Nephew Limited, 
Unit A, 36 Hillside Road, Wairau Valley, 
Auckland 0627. Tel: 9 820 2840.
NORWAY Smith & Nephew A/S,
PO Box 224, Nye Vakas vei 64, 
1379 Nesbru, Tel: 66842020.
PAKISTAN BSN Medical (PVT) Ltd,
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IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Pansement pour fixation de cathéters, à perméabilité
contrôlée à la vapeur d'eau

*smith&nephew

Description
L’IV3000 est un pansement
transparent sensible à l’humidité
spécifiquement conçu pour répondre
aux besoins en matière de fixation de
cathéter et de protection des sites IV.

Mode d’action
L’IV3000 se compose d’un film
REACTIC™瑡�� exclusif, qui respire et
nettement plus perméable à la
vapeur d’eau qu’un film ordinaire. Ce
film est imperméable à l’eau, aux
liquides, aux bactéries et aux virus
et, tant qu’il est intact, il protège le
site IV contre toute contamination
extérieure. Ces propriétés permettent
au site d’insertion du cathéter d’être
plus sec, évitent la macération et
diminuent la colonisation de la peau,
réduisant ainsi le risque d’infection
lié au cathétérisme. De plus, il peut
être appliqué facilement et de
manière aseptique; du fait de la
structure particulière de l’enduction
adhésive, la sensation de douleur au
retrait est réduite. L’IV3000 est
recouvert d’un adhésif non irritant et
non sensibilisant. Des bandes de
fixation stériles pour usage médical
et une étiquette de documentation
sont aussi fournies avec les
pansements.

Mode d’emploi
Nettoyer et bien sécher la zone
d’application.
1. Oter les bandelettes de fixation du
support (2) et les appliquer en veillant
à ne pas recouvrir le point de
ponction. Les bandelettes peuvent
être utilisées sur les ailettes ou la
partie centrale du cathéter pour
améliorer la fixation, ainsi que pour
stabiliser les lumières du cathéter.
Retirer la fenêtre centrale indiquée
par le support numéroté (1).
2. Retirer le support imprimé (2) du
pansement.
3. Centrer le pansement sur le site
d’insertion du cathéter. Placer le
pansement sur la garde du cathéter,
puis le coller à la peau du patient.
Mouler le pansement autour du
cathéter.
4. Enlever le cadre en papier au
moyen de la languette et lisser les
bords du pansement pour finir de
l’appliquer.

cliniques locaux, des informations
peuvent être notées avec un stylo sur
l’étiquette de documentation avant
d’enlever le support ; celle-ci peut
être placée dans les notes du patient,
sur la peau ou bien sur le pansement
(sans dissimuler le site du cathéter).
6. Si plusieurs pansements doivent
être utilisés, éviter qu'ils ne se
chevauchent.
7. Retirer le pansement en le
détachant et en l'étirant parallèlement
à la peau du patient tout en gardant
la peau et le cathéter immobile avec
l'autre main. Alternativement, utiliser
une lingette imbibée d’alcool pour
dissoudre l’adhésif. Si la peau est
particulièrement fragile, se servir
d’eau et de savon pour éliminer la
colle et faciliter ainsi le décollement
du pansement.

Indications
Convient pour panser les cathéters
centraux, périphériques, épiduraux et
pédiatriques.

Contre-indications
Utiliser le pansement uniquement sur
des sites IV ou épiduraux. Si un
pansement pour des plaies ouvertes,
telles que des escarres, des brûlures
ou des sites de donneurs est
nécessaire, utiliser le pansement
OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™. Les bandelettes
de fixation et l’étiquette autocollante
ne doivent en aucun cas être utilisées
pour remplacer des sutures ou
d’autres méthodes de prise en
charge primaire des plaies.

Précautions
Utiliser uniquement sur de la peau
préparée et sèche. Ne pas
superposer les pansements et éviter
leur chevauchement. Examiner
régulièrement le pansement et le site
du cathéter pour vérifier qu’ils sont
bien fixés et que la perfusion se
poursuit normalement, en particulier
après le bain ou la douche ou si le
pansement et le site du cathéter
deviennent humides. Si le pansement
se décolle, évaluer pour garantir que
le cathéter est toujours bien placé,
puis appliquer un nouveau
pansement. Comme pour tous les
produits adhésifs, les appliquer sur
de la peau sensible ou fragile et les
enlever de celle-ci avec précaution.

Disponibilité du produit
Code Taille Indication Disponibilité
59410082 6cm x 7cm Cathéters périphériques Boîte de 100

 sans orifice
59410882 10cm x 12cm Cathéters  centraux Boîte de 50

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN Angleterre. ™Marques déposées de Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew 2020 www.smith-nephew.com

IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Kanülenfixierfolie mit kontrollierter
Feuchtigkeits-Permeabilität

*smith&nephew

Beschreibung
IV3000 ist ein feuchtigkeitsdurch-
lässiger Transparentverband speziell
für die Fixierung von Kanülen und
Kathetern konzipiert.
Wirkungsweise
Der patentierte REACTIC™瑡��-Film von
IV3000 besitzt eine besondere
Molekularstruktur. IV3000 ist
hervorragend wasserdampfdurch-
lässiger von innen nach außen, stellt
andererseits aber eine Barriere für
Bakterien, Viren und Feuchtigkeit von
außen dar. Diese Eigenschaften
führen zu einer trockeneren
Umgebung um die Punktionsstelle.
Die Folgen sind eine niedrigere
Hautkeimbesiedelung, wodurch das
Risiko einer katheterbedingten
Infektion deutlich gesenkt wird, sowie
eine geringere Rate von
Hautmazerationen. Der Verband läßt
sich einfach und steril applizieren.
Durch den punktförmig
aufgetragenen hautfreundlichen
Kleber ist ein schmerzarmes
Entfernen der Folie möglich.
Zusätzlich werden sterile Fixierstreifen
sowie ein Dokumentations-Etikett mit
den Verbänden geliefert.
Anwendungsanleitung
Säubern und trocknen Sie die
Applikationsstelle gründlich.
1. Die Fixierstreifen von dem
bedruckten Schutzpapier entfernen
und wie erforderlich anbringen. Dabei
darauf achten, dass die Fixierstreifen
die Kathetereintrittstelle nicht
bedecken. Die Streifen können zur
Sicherung der Katheterflügel oder
des Verbindungsstücks, sowie zur
Befestigung des Schlauchs oder zur
Stabilisierung der Katheter-Lumina
verwendet werden.
2. Erst das Schutzpapier (1)
entfernen, dann das bedruckte
Schutzpapier (2) abziehen.
3. Zentrieren Sie den Folienverband
über die Punktionsstelle. Kleben Sie
den Verband nun unter Beibehaltung
der Position auf den Katheter/Kanüle
bzw. auf die Haut des Patienten.
Modellieren Sie dabei die Folie gut
um den Katheter- bzw.
Kanülenverlauf.
4. Entfernen Sie den Papierrahmen
und streichen Sie die Ecken des
Verbandes gut glatt, um die

Dokumentationsetikett vor dem
Abziehen vom Schutzpapier mit
einem Kugelschreiber beschriftet und
anschließend in die
Patientenunterlagen, auf die Haut
oder auf den Verband geklebt werden
(ohne die Sicht auf die
Katheterisierungsstelle  zu
verdecken).
6. Wenn mehrere Verbände
verwendet werden, dürfen diese
nicht überlappen.
7. Entfernen Sie den Folienverband,
indem Sie eine Ecke lösen und ihn
dann parallel zur Haut des Patienten
überdehnen. Dabei sollte der
Katheter/Kanüle mit der anderen
Hand stabilisiert werden. Bei
besonders empfindlicher Haut kann
warmes Wasser und Seife zum
Aufheben der Klebekraft benutzt
werden. Dies erleichtert das
Entfernen des Verbandes.
Indikationen
Die oben erwähnten Produkte eignen
sich zur Abdeckung zentraler,
peripherer, epiduraler und
pädiatrischer Katheter.
Kontraindikationen
IV3000 is ausschließlich zur
Versorgung intravenöser oder
epiduraler Zugänge bestimmt. Zur
Versorgung offener Wunden, wie z.B.
Druckgeschwüren, Verbrennungen
oder Hauttransplantatwunden,
empfielhlt sich OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™.
Die Befestigungsstreifen und das
Dokumentationsetikett eignen sich
nicht als Ersatz für Wundnahtstreifen
oder andere Methoden des primären
Wundverchlusses.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Nur auf vorbereiteter trockener Haut
anwenden. Verbände dürfen nicht
übereinander angelegt werden oder
überlappen. Den Verband und die
Umgebung der Punktionsstelle
regelmäßig auf festen Sitz und
korrektes Funktionieren der Infusion
überprüfen, insbesondere nach dem
Baden oder Duschen oder wenn
Verband und Kathetereintrittsstelle
nass geworden sind. Wenn der
Verband sich löst, den korrekten Sitz
des Katheters sicherstellen und
anschließend einen neuen Verband
anlegen. Wie bei allen
Klebeprodukten sollte das Anlegen
und Entfernen bei empfindlicher oder
brüchiger Haut besonders vorsichtig
erfolgen.

Handelsformen
Art-Nr. Abmessung Indikation Packungsinhalt
59410082 6cm x 7cm Periphere Kanülen 100

 ohne Zuspritzventil
59410882 10cm x 12cm Zentralvenöse Katheter 50

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN England. ™Trade Marks of Smith & Nephew.
©Smith & Nephew 2020  www.smith-nephew.com

IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Apósito para la fijación de catéteres permeable al vapor
de agua

*smith&nephew

Descripción
El apósito IV3000 está compuesto
de un film transparente sensible a la
humedad, especialmente diseñado
para cubrir las necesidades de
fijación de catéteres y protección de
la zona de inserción.
Modo de acción
El apósito IV3000 está compuesto
de una película especial REACTIC™瑡��,
transpirable y significativamente más
permeable al vapor de agua que las
películas convencionales. La película
es resistente al agua e impermeable
a los líquidos, bacterias y virus y,
siempre que el apósito permanezca
intacto, protege la zona de inserción
de la contaminación exterior. Estas
propiedades dan como resultado
zonas de inserción del catéter más
secas, una reducción de la
maceración de la piel y una menor
colonización, reduciéndose así el
riego de infección relacionada con el
catéter. Además, puede aplicarse de
forma fácil y aséptica y, gracias al
adhesivo repartido por toda la
estructura del apósito, también se
reduce el dolor durante la retirada
del apósito. El apósito IV3000
presenta un adhesivo que no irrita ni
sensibiliza la zona. Los apósitos
incluyen también tiras de fijación
estériles de calidad médica y una
etiqueta para registrar la información
del paciente.
Modo de empleo
Limpiar y secar minuciosamente el
área de aplicación.
1. Retirar las tiras de fijación del
soporte de papel impreso (2) y
aplicar según sea necesario,
comprobando que las tiras no
cubren la zona de inserción. Las
tiras pueden utilizarse en las alas o
centro del catéter para mejorar la
seguridad, para fijar el tubo o para
estabilizar las luces del catéter.
Retirar la solapa central (1) por el
área punteada.
2. Retirar el papel protector
impreso (2) del apósito.
3. Centrar el apósito sobre la zona
de inserción del catéter. Colocar el
apósito sobre el centro del catéter y
adherir el apósito a la piel del
paciente. Moldear la película
alrededor del catéter.

apósito para completar la aplicación
del apósito.
5. Según los protocolos clínicos
locales, la información puede
registrarse utilizando un bolígrafo
en la etiqueta de información antes
de retirarla del soporte y colocarla
en el expediente del paciente, en la
piel o en el apósito (sin impedir la
vista de la zona de inserción del
catéter).
6. Si se utiliza más de un apósito,
no dejar que los apósitos se
solapen entre sí.
7. Retirar el apósito aflojando la
película y tirando del apósito
paralelamente a la piel del paciente
mientras estabiliza la piel del
paciente y el catéter con la otra
mano. Alternativamente, utilice una
toallita con alcohol para eliminar el
adhesivo. Si la piel es especial-
mente frágil, utilice agua templada
jabonosa para retirar el adhesivo y
facilitar la retirada del apósito.
Indicaciones
El apósito está indicado para la
fijación de catéteres venosos
centrales, de inserción periférica,
epidurales y pediátricos.
Contraindicaciones
El apósito solamente debe utilizarse
en zonas de inserción intravenosas
o epidurales. Si es necesario utilizar
un apósito para heridas abiertas,
como úlceras por presión,
quemaduras y zonas donantes,
debe utilizarse OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™.
Las tiras de fijación y la etiqueta de
documentación no están indicadas
para sustituir a las suturas u otros
métodos primarios de cierre de
heridas.
Precauciones
Utilizar solamente sobre la piel
seca. No apilar los apósitos ni dejar
que solapen entre sí. Vigilar el
apósito y la zona de inserción del
catéter periódicamente para
confirmar que el apósito está fijado
correctamente y que la perfusión
continúa correctamente,
especialmente después de bañarse,
ducharse, o si el apósito y la zona
de inserción del catéter se mojan. Si
el apósito se despega, comprobar
que el catéter siga colocado
correctamente y colocar un apósito
nuevo. Al igual que con todos los
productos adhesivos aplicar y retirar
el apósito cuidadosamente en la
piel sensible o frágil.

Disponibilidad del producto
Código Tamaño Indicación Disponibilidad
59410082 6cm x 7cm Para catéteres de Caja de 100

 inserción periférica
59410882 10cm x 12cm Catéteres venosos centrales Caja de 50

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN Inglaterra. ™Marcas registradas de Smith & Nephew
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IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Medicazione trasparente idroreattiva
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Descrizione
IV3000 è una medicazione
trasparente idroreattiva in film ideata
per rispondere in modo specifico ai
requisiti di fissaggio dei cateteri e alla
protezione dei siti di inserzione.
Meccanismo d’azione
IV3000 è costituito da un film,
denominato REACTIC™瑡��, unico perché
traspirante e significativamente più
permeabile al vapore acqueo rispetto
ai comuni film. La pellicola è
resistente all'acqua e impermeabile
ai liquidi, ai batteri e ai virus e finché
la medicazione rimane intatta,
protegge il sito di inserzione dalla
contaminazione esterna. Grazie a
queste proprietà il sito di inserzione
si mantiene più asciutto, si riduce la
macerazione cutanea e la
colonizzazione degli strati cutanei
inferiori, riducendo di conseguenza il
rischio di infezioni correlate al
catetere. Inoltre la medicazione può
essere applicata con facilità e in
condizioni di asepsi e la rimozione è
meno dolorosa, grazie alla
spalmatura a isola dell'adesivo.
IV3000 è ricoperto di un adesivo non
irritante e non sensibilizzante.
Insieme alle medicazioni vengono
fornite strisce di fissaggio sterili per
uso sanitario e un'etichetta raccogli-
dati.
Istruzioni per l’uso
Pulire e asciugare a fondo l’area di
applicazione.
1. Rimuovere le (2) strisce di
fissaggio dalla carta stampata del
supporto e applicarle secondo
necessità, accertandosi che non
coprano la sede di inserzione del
catetere. Le strisce si possono
utilizzare sulle alette o sul connettore
del catetere per migliorare la
sicurezza, per fissare i tubicini o per
stabilizzare i lumi del catetere.
Rimuovere la finestrella centrale (1) in
corrispondenza dell’area segnata.
2. Rimuovere la carta protettiva
stampata (2) dalla medicazione.
3. Centrare la medicazione sopra il
sito di inserzione. Sistemare la
medicazione sul centro del catetere e
far aderire la medicazione alla cute
del paziente. Conformare il film
attorno al catetere.
4. Rimuovere la cornice di protezione
servendosi della linguetta e stendere

5. In conformità ai protocolli clinici
locali, è possibile annotare i dati con
una penna a sfera sull’etichetta
raccogli-dati prima di rimuoverla dal
supporto e sistemarla nella cartella
clinica del paziente, sulla cute o sulla
medicazione (senza interferire con la
visibilità della sede di inserzione del
catetere).
6. Qualora si utilizzino più
medicazioni, evitare di sovrapporle.
7. Rimuovere la medicazione
allentando il film e tirando la
medicazione in senso parallelo alla
cute del paziente e facendo
pressione sulla cute e sul catetere
con l’altra mano. In alternativa usare
un fazzolettino inumidito con alcool
per eliminare l’adesivo. In caso di
cute particolarmente fragile, è
possibile utilizzare acqua tiepida e
sapone per eliminare l’adesivo ed
agevolare la rimozione della
medicazione.
Indicazioni
Indicato nella gestione di cateteri
centrali, periferici, epidurali e
pediatrici.
Controindicazioni
L’uso della medicazione dovrebbe
essere limitato ai siti di inserzione di
cateteri venosi o epidurali. Per
medicare ferite aperte come piaghe
da decubito, ustioni e sedi di innesto,
utilizzare OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™. Le
strisce di fissaggio e l’etichetta
raccogli-dati non sono indicate in
sostituzione di suture o di altri metodi
primari di chiusura delle ferite.
Precauzioni
Applicare soltanto su cute asciutta e
preparata. Non sovrapporre
completamente o parzialmente più
medicazioni. Effettuare un
monitoraggio periodico della
medicazione e della sede di
inserzione per verificare la stabilità
del fissaggio e la costante erogazione
dei liquidi infusi, in particolare dopo il
bagno, la doccia o se la medicazione
o il sito di inserzione del catetere si
bagnano. Se la medicazione dovesse
staccarsi, verificare la corretta
posizione del catetere, poi applicare
una nuova medicazione. Come con
tutti i prodotti adesivi, applicare e
rimuovere la medicazione con
cautela se la cute è sensibile o
delicata.

Confezioni disponibili
Codice Dimensioni Indicazione Confezione
59410082 6cm x 7cm Cateteri periferici Scatola da 100 pezzi 

senza port
59410882 10cm x 12cm Cateteri centrali Scatola da 50 pezzi

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
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©Smith & Nephew 2020  www.smith-nephew.com

IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Vochtdoorlaatbare IV-canule folie
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Beschrijving
IV3000 is een vochtregulerende
transparante folie die speciaal
ontwikkeld is voor veilige en zekere
fixatie van centrale lijnen en perifere
catheters.

Werking
De unieke REACTIC™瑡�� folie van
IV3000 is ademend en aanzienlijk
meer doorlaatbaar voor waterdamp
dan standaard folies. De folie is
waterdicht en ondoordringbaar voor
vloeistoffen, bacteriën en virussen
en zolang de folie op zijn plaats
blijft, wordt de insteekopening
beschermd tegen contaminatie van
buitenaf. Door deze eigenschappen
blijft de plek waar de catheter is
geplaatst droger en treedt er minder
maceratie en een lagere
huidkolonisatie op, waardoor het
risico op een cathetergerelateerde
infectie afneemt. Verder kan het
gemakkelijk en aseptisch
aangebracht worden en omdat de
kleeflaag in een speciaal patroon is
aangebracht, is verwijderen minder
pijnlijk. Bovendien wordt de folie
geleverd met steriele
aanbrengstroken van medische
kwaliteit en een documentatielabel.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Reinig de insteekopening en maak
deze goed droog.
1. Verwijder de aanbrengstroken
van het bedrukte beschermpapier
(2) en plak deze zo nodig op de
juiste plaats. Zorg ervoor dat ze de
insteekopening niet bedekken. De
stroken kunnen op de vleugels of op
de naald worden aangebracht om
deze beter te  bevestigen, om de
slang te bevestigen of om de
toedieningslijnen van de catheter te
stabiliseren. Trek het middenstuk (1)
los langs de stippellijn.
2. Verwijder het bedrukte
beschermpapier (2) van de folie.
3. Houd de folie midden boven de
insteekopening. Plaats de folie op
de naald van de catheter en plak de
folie op de huid van de patiënt. Duw
de folie vast rond de catheter.
4. Trek het aanbrengframe aan het
lipje los en strijk de randen van de
folie glad. De folie is nu goed
aangebracht.

worden vastgelegd met een balpen,
alvorens het beschermpapier wordt
verwijderd. Het label kan in het
patiëntendossier worden bewaard
of op de huid of de folie worden
aangebracht (zonder het zicht op de
insteekopening te belemmeren).
6. Indien u meer dan een folie
gebruikt, dan mogen deze elkaar
niet overlappen.
7. Verwijder de folie door het
filmdeel los te maken en de folie
parallel met de huid van de patiënt
uit te trekken, terwijl u de huid van
de patiënt en de catheter met de
andere hand stabiliseert. U kunt ook
een alcoholdoekje gebruiken om de
kleeflaag los te maken. Als de huid
zeer kwetsbaar is, kunnen warm
water en zeep worden gebruikt om
de kleeflaag te verbreken en de folie
voorzichtig los te maken.

Indicaties
Geschikt voor het fixatie van
centrale lijnen en perifere, epidurale
en pediatrische catheters.

Contra-indicaties
De folie dient alleen voor
intraveneuze of epidurale
insteekopeningen gebruikt te
worden. Indien een folie nodig is
voor open wonden zoals decubitus,
brandwonden of donorplaatsen,
dient OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™ gebruikt te
worden. De fixatie-strips en het
documentatielabel mogen niet
worden gebruikt ter vervanging van
hechtingen of andere primaire
methoden om wonden te dichten.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Gebruik het product alleen op
schoon gemaakte, droge huid. Leg
geen folies over elkaar en voorkom
overlapping. Periodieke controle van
de folie en de insteekopening is
noodzakelijk om veilige fixatie en
continue juiste infusie te
bewerkstelligen in het bijzonder na
baden, douchen of als de folie en
de insteekopening nat geworden
zijn. Als de folie loslaat, kijk dan
goed de plaatsing van de catheter
na en breng daarna nieuwe folie
aan. Zoals met alle producten met
een kleeflaag moet men extra
voorzichtig zijn met het aanleggen
en verwijderen van de folie bij een
gevoelige of kwetsbare huid.

Beschikbaarheid product
Code Grootte Indicatie Verpakking
59410082 6cm x 7cm Perifere catheters Doos van 100

 zonder externe toegang
59410882 10cm x 12cm Centrale lijnen Doos van 50
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IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
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IV3000™ FRAME DELIVERY
Kateterfikseringsforbinding med fugtkontrol

*smith&nephew

Beskrivelse
IV3000 er en fugtadaptiv
transparent filmforbinding, der er
fremstillet specielt til at opfylde
behovet for kateterfiksering og
beskyttelse af IV-punkturstedet.

Virkemåde
IV3000 er fremstillet af en unik
REACTIC™瑡�� film, der er åndbar og
betydeligt mere gennemtrængelig
for vanddamp end almindelig film.
Filmen er vandfast og
uigennemtrængelig for væsker,
bakterier og vira, som, når
forbindingen er intakt, beskytter
mod forurening udefra. Disse
egenskaber giver større tørhed ved
kateterstederne, mindre
hudmaceration og lavere
hudkolonisering, hvilket nedsætter
risikoen for kateterrelateret
infektion. Den kan desuden
anvendes nemt og aseptisk, og på
grund af det mønsterpåførte
klæbestof er smerten ved fjernelse
reduceret. IV3000 fastgøres med et
ikke-irriterende, ikke-
sensibiliserende klæbemiddel.
Hospitalsgodkendte sterile
fastgørelsesstrimler og en
dokumentationsetiket følger
desuden med forbindingerne.

Brugsvejledning
Rengør og tør påføringsområdet
omhyggeligt.
1. Fjern fastgørelsesstrimlerne fra
det mønstrede bærepapir
(mærket 2) og applikér som ønsket.
Sørg for at de ikke dækker
indstiksstedet. Strimlerne kan
bruges på katetervingerne for
yderligere sikkerhed eller for at
stablisere slanger og lumen. Fjern
det centrale "vindue" ved
markeringen.
2. Fjern det mønstrede dækpapir
(mærket 2) fra forbindingen.
3. Placer forbindingen centralt over
kateterindførelsesstedet. Placer
forbindingen midt på kateteret, og
fastgør forbindingen på patientens
hud. Form filmen omkring kateteret.
4. Fjern papirrammen ved hjælp af
fligen, og glat forbindingens kanter

5. Under iagttagelse af lokale
kliniske forskrifter kan der noteres
oplysninger med en kuglepen på
dokumentationsetiketten, inden den
fjernes fra bæreren og placeres i
patientnotaterne, på huden eller på
forbindingen (således at
kateterområdet stadig kan ses).
6. Hvis der anvendes mere end én
forbinding, må de ikke overlappe
hinanden.
7. Fjern forbindingen ved at løsne
filmen og strække forbindingen
parallelt med patientens hud, mens
patientens hud og kateteret
stabiliseres med den anden hånd.
Alternativt kan forseglingen brydes
ved en alkoholaftørring. Hvis huden
er særlig skrøbelig, kan der
anvendes varmt vand og sæbe til at
bryde klæbeforbindelsen og til
forsigtigt at løsne forbindingen.

Indikationer
Velegnet til forbinding af centrale
venekatetre, periferiske, epidurale
og pædiatriske katetre.

Kontraindikationer
Forbindingen bør kun bruges på IV
eller epidurale steder. Hvis der er
brug for en filmforbinding til åbne
sår, som f.eks. tryksår,
forbrændinger eller donorsteder,
bør OPSITE™ FLEXIGRID™ anvendes.
Fikseringsstrips og
dokumentationsmærkaten er ikke
indiceret som erstatning for suturer
eller andre primære metoder til
lukning af sår.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
Anvendes kun på klargjort, tør hud.
Forbindinger må ikke lægges oven
på hinanden eller overlappe.
Overvåg hyppigt forbindingen og
kateterstedet for at bekræfte sikker
fastgørelse og fortsat korrekt
infusion, især efter kar- eller
brusebad, eller hvis forbindingen og
kateterstedet bliver vådt. Hvis
forbindingen falder af, vurderes den
rigtige kateterplacering, og derefter
påføres en ny forbinding. Som med
alle klæbende produkter fastgøres
denne og fjernes forsigtigt fra
følsom eller skrøbelig hud.

Produktets disponibilitet
Kode Str. Indikation Disponibilitet
59410082 6cm x 7cm Ikke-bårne perifere Karton med 100

 katetre
59410882 10cm x 12cm Centrale venekatetre Karton med 50
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FR

5. Conformément aux protocoles

Point vert

DE

Applikation abzuschließen.
5. Je nach kundenüblichen
Gegebenheiten kann das

Grüner Punkt

ES

4. Retirar el marco de papel por la
lengüeta y alisar los bordes del

Punto verde

IT

bene i bordi della medicazione per
ultimare l’applicazione della
medicazione.

Punto verde

5. Op het documentatielabel mag
overeenkomstig de plaatselijke
medische voorschriften informatie

Greenpoint

NL GR

Πράσινη βούλα

DK

ud for at afslutte påførelsen af
forbindingen.

Det Grønne Punkt

Ne pas utiliser si
l’emballage est endommagé

Bei beschädigter Verpackung
nicht verwenden

No utilizar si el
envase está dañado

Non utilizzare se la
confezione è danneggiata

Niet gebruiken als de
verpakking beschadigd is Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η

συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά 

Må ikke anvendes, hvis
emballagen er beskadiget


